
        
                                                   IN-APSE Board Members: 2023                        

 

Term ends December 2023 Term ends December 2024 Term ends December 2025 

 
Chelsea Jones 
Board Member 

Easter Seals Crossroads 
 

4740 Kingsway Dr. 
Indianapolis, IN  46205 
Work: (317) 466-1000 

cjones@eastersealscrossroads.org 
 

 
Eve Pressnell-Moore 

Board Member 
Advocate and Community Leader 

 
Cell: (317) 446-3385 

Eve.pressnell@gatewayarc.com 
 

 
Joe Land 

Board Member 
Shares, Inc. 

Director of Employment Services 
 

1611 S. Miller St. 
Shelbyville, IN 46176 

(818)390.6085 
jland@sharesinc.org 

 
Meredith Freeman 

Board Member 
Bona Vista Programs 

Vice President of Vocational Services and Day 
Services 

 
123 N. Buckeye St. 
Kokomo, IN 46901 

Work: (765) 454-5997 
Cell: (765) 438-5724 

mrfreeman@bonavista.org 
 

 
Carla Orr 

Board President 
Advocate and Community Leader 

 
222 E. Ohio St., Suite 700 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Work/mobile: (765) 667-3460 

corr@adultandchild.org 
 
 

 
MaryEllen Noe 

Board Member & Conference Chair 
PCG 

 
MNoe@pcgus.com 

B-Day: Oct 13th 

 
Tammy Holland 
Board Member 
Hopewell Center 

Community Employment Services Director 
 

P.O. Box 3150 
Anderson, IN 46018 

Work (765) 642-0201 ext. 134 
Cell: (765) 610-1519 

tholland@hopewellcenter.org 
 

Sandy Widener 
Board Member 

Director of Disability Support Services- Central IN 
 

Ivy Tech Community College 
50 W. Fall Creek Pkwy. North Dr. 

Indianapolis, IN  46208 
(317) 921-4799 

Cell: (765) 618-7500 
swidener@ivytech.edu 

 

Jonathan Kraeszig 
Transition Chair 

Vocational Rehabilitation 

Director of Youth Services 
 

402 W. Washington St. 
IGCS-W453 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 
Cell: (317) 417-4847 

Jonathan.Kraeszig@fssa.in.gov 
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2023 2024 2025 

 

 
Adam Brainerd 

Board Member & Conference Co-Chair 
Care Source 

Director of Community Employment 
 

2815 E. 10th Street 
Bloomington, IN 47408 

Work: (812) 335-3507 ext. 174 
Cell: (812) 322-9994 
menoe@stonebelt.org 

 

 
Brian Gilbert 

Board Treasurer 
Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning 

HCBS Program Officer 
 

402 W. Washington St., Room W374, MS07   
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Phone: (317) 233-3340 

Cell: (317) 677-3842 
Brian.Gilbert@fssa.in.gov 

 

 
Steve Upchurch 

Board Co-President 
Vocational Rehabilitation 

 
402 W Washington St 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 

(765) 667-3460 
Steve.Upchurch@fssa.in.gov 

 

 
Natalie Miller 

Board Member 
Marion County Prosecutor’s Office 
Constituent Services Coordinator 

 
251 E. Ohio Street, Suite 160 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Cell: (317) 941- 3884 

Natalie.miller@indy.gov 
 

 
Amanda Ormstedt 

Board Member 
Vocational Rehabilitation 

Manager of the VR Case Management System 
 

402 W. Washington St Rm 453 
P.O. Box 7083 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 695-0215 

Amanda.ormstedt@fssa.in.gov  
 

 
Sandra Block 

Board Member 
Indiana Institute on Disability and Community, 

Program Coordinator 
 

2810 East Discovery Parkway 
Bloomington, IN  47408-9801 

Work: (812) 855-6508 
Cell: (812) 820-6873 
seblock@indiana.edu 

 
 

 
Wendy Waldman 

Board Member 
RHI 

 
9531 Valparaiso Court 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 
Work: (317) 329-2235 
Cell: (843) 324-1048 

wendy.waldman@rhin.com 
 

 
Heather Sorrells 

Board Member & Public Policy Chair 
IPMG 

Associate Director of Case Management Operations 
 

1305 Cumberland Ave., Suite 225 
West Lafayette, IN  47906 

(765) 491-9741 
h.sorrells@gotoipmg.com 

 

 
Neil Samahon 
Board Member 

Opportunity Enterprises Inc. 
President/CEO 

 
2801 Evans Ave 

Valparaiso, IN 46383 
Work: (219) 464-9621 ext. 248 

Cell: (219) 386-6548 
neil.samahon@oppent.org 
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Lisa Worthington 

Board Member 
Carey Services 

Lead Employment Specialist 
 

2724 S. Carey Street 
Marion, IN 46953 

Work: (765) 668-8961 x130 
Cell: (765) 669-1756 

LWorthington@careyservices.com 
 

 
Mary Ogle 

Board Member 
Arc Wabash County 

Director of Employment Services 
 

95 South Miami St, PO Box 400 
Wabash, IN 46992 

(260)563.8411 
mogle@arcwabash.org 

 

 
Brian Pier 

Communications, Marketing & Membership 
Chair 

Walgreens Store Manager 
 

2345 E. Markland Avenue 
Kokomo, IN  46902 

Work: (765) 868-4798 
Cell: (765) 480-5639 
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